For information on Bulletin Numbers 1321-3R* Series D or later and
1321-RWR Series B or later, see 1321 Power Conditioning Products,
Technical Data
Original Instructions
publication 1321-TD001.
1321-3R* and 1321-RWR Power Conditioning Products
Bulletin Numbers 1321-3R Series A, B, C; 1321-3RA Series A, B, C; 1321-3RB Series A, B, C; 1321-RWR Series A
Topic Page

For IGBT drive applications with long drive-to-motor lead lengths,
Allen-Bradley load reactors can help protect against fast dv/dt rise times.
Catalog Number Explanation
Table 1 - 1321-3R, 1321-3RA, and 1321-3RB Series A, B, C Line Reactors Common Specifications
Specification Rating
Material
Enclosures
IP11 (NEMA/UL Type 1) – Sheet steel in accordance with UL, NEMA requirements
IP66 (Open) or IP20 (Open – with finger-safe terminals)
Terminations (1)
1…45 A (fundamental) Ratings – Finger guard IP20 terminal block
55…160 A (fundamental) Ratings – Solid copper box lugs
160…400 A (fundamental) Ratings – Copper tab terminals (2)
401 A and above – Copper tab terminals (2)
Harmonic Compensation All line reactors are compensated for the additional currents and high frequencies that are caused by the presence of harmonics
General Protection
Impedance 1.5%, 3%, or 5% based on the fundamental current ratings
Overload Rating 200% of fundamental current for 30 minutes
300% of fundamental current for 1 minute
dv/dt Protection Meets NEMA MG-1, part 31
20
0 V
ol
ts
/D
iv
Reactor Volts
DC Bus
0
5.00 µS/Div
Unterminated Volts
Without Reactor
With Reactor
a
Product
Code Type
1321 1321 Power Component
b
Phases
Code Description
Three-Phase
d
Fundamental Amps
Code Amps
1 1
2 2
4 4
8 8
12 12
18 18
25 25
35 35
45 45
55 55
80 80
100 100
130 130
160 160
200 200
250 250
320 320
400 400
500 500
600 600
750 750
850 850
1000 1000
e
Inductance Rating

1321 Reflective Wave Reduction (RWR) Series A Devices
Catalog Number Explanation
.
IMPORTANT 1321-RWR products replace existing 1204-RWR products. However, 1204-RWRC modules (RWR and Common Mode
Choke assembly) are still available.
Table 9 - 1321-RWR Series A Common Specifications
Specification Rating
Material
Enclosures IP00 (Open)
Terminations
1…45 A (fundamental) Ratings – Finger guard IP20 terminal block
80…160 A (fundamental) Ratings – Solid copper box lugs
200…400 A (fundamental) Ratings – Copper tab terminals (1)
(1) For applications with RWR devices rated 200 A or more, cable-style connections are recommended.
401 A and above – Copper tab terminals (1)
Harmonic Compensation All line reactors are compensated for the additional currents and high frequencies that are caused by the presence of harmonics
General Protection
Impedance 3%
Overload Rating 300% of fundamental current for (1) minute
IGBT Protection First turn triple insulated offering
protection up to 16 kV
16,000 Volts per microsecond dv/dt protection
20 kHz maximum switching frequency
Electrical
Maximum Rated Voltage 600V AC, 50/60 Hz frequency
Maximum Switching Freq. 4  kHz
Temperature Rise 115 °C (239 °F)
Dielectric Strength 4000 Volts rms (5600 volts peaks)
Inductance Curve 100% at 100% current, 100% at 150% current, 50% at 350% current
Insulation System Class H (180 °C or better) (356 °F)
Impregnation High bond strength epoxy impregnation, 4000V high dielectric strength
Environmental
Ambient Temperature 45 °C (113 °F)
U.L. Listed UL-508, IP00, IP20, and IP11
International Conforms to VDE 0550
CE Not certified
Storage Temperature (all const.) -40…+70 °C (-40…+158 °F)
Humidity 5…95% noncondensing
a
Product
TypeCode
1321-RWR Reflective Wave Reduction Device
c
Voltage Rating
Code Voltage
D
E
400/480V AC
600V AC
d
Enclosure
Code Description
P Panel Mount
Position
1-8 119 12
1321 –  RWR 8 D– P
dca b
b1
Rating
400-480V AC
Code Fundamental Amps
88